Southwest Regional Office
Toxics Cleanup Program

PO Box 47775

Olympia, WA 98504-7775

- 360-407-6240 '

TRANSMITTAL MEMO

Date: May 10, 2006

TO: Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron Texaco Products Company

RE: Chevron 9-5311

SW0733
Subject: Explanation of Timeline
NOTE: The date on the determination letter reflects the date the decision was made

and the billing process began. We do not release determination letters until
payment has been feceived.

FEcology Determination date: * March 17, 2006

Ecology Billing Sent: ‘ April 12, 2006

Your Payment Processed:__ May 10, 2006

Ecology Determination letter mailed/sent: May 10, 2006




STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

PO Box 47775 + Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 * (360) 407-6300

CERTIFIED MAIL

‘March 17, 2006

Dana Thurman

ChevronTexaco Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, K 2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re:  Further Action Determination under WAC 173-340-515(5) for the folldwing o
Hazardous Waste Site: - '

Name: Chevron 9-5311 |

Address: 1018 Plum Street, Olympia, WA
Facility/Site No.: 25489377

VCP No.: SW0733

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Thank you for submitting your independent remedial action report for the Chevron 9-5311 facility
(Site) for review by the State of Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) under the
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). Ecology appreciates your initiative in pursuing this
administrative option for cleaning up hazardous waste sites under the Model Toxics Conirol Act
(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. '

This letter constitutes an advisoty opinion regarding whether further remedial action is necessary
at the Site to meet the substantive requirements of MTCA and its implementing regulations,
Chapter 70.105D RCW and Chapter 173-340 WAC. Ecology is providing this advisory opinion
under the specific authority of RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i) and WAC 173-340-5 15(5).

This opinion does not resolve a person’s liability to the state under MTCA or protect a person
from contribution claims by third parties for matters addressed by the opinion. The state does not
have the authority to settle with any person potentially liable under MTCA except in accordance
with RCW 70.105D.040(4). The opinion is advisory only and not binding on Ecology.
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- Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Program has reviewed the following information regarding the Site: '

1. = Pacific Envirdnmehtal Group, Inc., Environnieﬂél Site Asseésm_en_t_; October 5,.
2, Gettler-Ryar, Inc., Groundwater Moi_uijbrii;éand Sampling Report[s]; May
2005, January 2001, November 2000, September 2000, Jun¢'2000, March 2000,
November 1999, August 1999, May 1999. :

3, Delta Environmental Consultahts,‘Inc., VCP Closure Submittal[s]; MafchZI',’ -

2002; August-21,_2001.
4. Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., Subsurface Site Assessment; April 29,

The documents listed above will be kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of |
Ecology (SWRO) for review by appointment only. Appointments can be made by calling the
SWRO resource contact at (360) 407-6365.

The Site is defined by the extent of @ontgminatit)n_caus_ed,bj the following release(s):

. TdfalfPetrOleum Hydrocarbons ,_as'_"_Ga'is_(ilii_lé in Soil and_Gif(j)uncfl:Waterf |
*  Benzene in Soil and Ground Water = S R

The Site is more particularly describéd in Enclosures to this Tetter, which include a detailed Site
diagram. The description of the Site is based solely on the information contained in the -
- documents listed abgvéz.

Based on a review of lt"he' indepepdgiit rgmédial action report and 'siil'jpblftiﬂg: documentation listed

above, Ecology has determined that the independent remedial action(s) performed at the Site

are not sufficient to meet the substantive requirements. contained in MTCA and its

implementing regulations, Chapter 70.105D RCW and Chapter 173-340 WAC, for

characterizing and dddressing any of the contamination at the Site, Therefore, pursuant to
WAC 173-340-515(5), Ecology is issuing this opinion that further remedial action is necessary
at the Site under MTCA. o s
In April and May of 1995, the fourth underground storage tank was installed south of the existing .
complex and the used oil collection tank was removed and re-installed. Other work included
removing and re-installing the fuel/vapor delivery piping and pump islands. | |

Sixteen soil samples were colleeted ffom'the'treﬁching and beneath the pump islands.
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Concentrations in these samples ranged from non-detect to 9900 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
gasoline, and non-detect to 990 mg/kg benzene. Four soil samples collected from the west ends of
the fuel delivery line trenches, one soil samples collected beneath the fuel delivery piping and
three soil samples colleted beneath the central and northern pump islands contained concentrations
.of TPH-gasoline exceeding the cleanup level. All but 2 of the soil samples collected beneath the
pump islands and fuel delivery pipmg contamed concentrations of one or more BTEX compounds
exceedmg cleanup. levels : : :

Significant gasoline and benzene contamination has been d(')c:urnented under the pump islands and
fuel/vapor delivery piping systems but has not been fully characterized.

The elevated water table made it necessary to de-water the gasohne UST complex during
construction activities. Over the course of the project approximately 294,000 gallons of water was
pumped and stored in Baket tanks on site. Analytical data indicated the water had been impacted
by hydrocarbons. Three samples of untreated water were analyzed for hydrocarbons and .

- concentrations ranged from 2.3 to 14.0 mg/L gasoline and from between 0.025 to 1.4 mg/L
benzene. . . o

In March of 1999 four borings were completed as momtormg wells in order to better characterize
possible impacts to soil and groundwater. The gradient has remained very consistently northeast’
over the years, only wayering slightly. However, it appears ‘the wells that are currently installed

. would not likely intercept the gasoline-contamination remaining on site, due to the fact it is located
on the north and west sidé of the pump islands and piping system. The gradient would likely carry
the contamination right between wells 2 and 4, Although groundwater monitoring data
consistently repotts undetectable concentrations of petroleum constituents, this may not be :
representatwe of actual groundwater condltions near the source area. )
Please note that even though some characterization work was completed prior to 2001, because the
site has not yet been fully characterized and remediated, the new 2001 MTCA Residential cleanup
standard will apply at this site, The 20{)1 MTCA standards for gasoline and: benzene in soil are 30
" mg/kg and 0.03 mgfkg, respectrvely “The 2001 MTCA standards for gasoline and benzene in _
groundwater are 0.8 mg/L, and 0.005 mg/L respectlvely Please be advised that in order to assess
compliance y with the 2001 MTCA. standard, testing must be completed accordmg to MTCA Table
830-1: Required Testing for Petroleum Releases It does not appear testmg requlrements have
beeh met with regard to fuel additives and oxygenates '

Please subnut a work plan to complete characterrzation of the site soil and groundwater in |
accordance with Table 830-1. Please include proposals for soil analyses and addatronal
groundwater well 1nstallat1on locations and construction dlagrams

In accordance with WAC 173-340-840(5) and Ecology Tox1cs Cleanup Program Pollcy 840 (Data
Submittal Requirements), data generated for Independent Remedial Actions shall be submitted in
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both a written and electronic format. For additional information regarding electronic format
requirements, see the website hitp://www.ecy.wa. gov/eim. All laboratory analyses shall be
performed by the State of Washington Certified Laboratory for each analytical method used.

Please note that this opinion is based solely on the information contained in the documents listed
above. Therefore, if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or
- misleading, then this opinion will automatically be rendered null and void.

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees make 1o guarantees or assurances by providing
this opinion, and no cause of action against the state, Ecology, its officers or employees may arise
~ from any act or omission in providing this opinion. '

Again, Ecology appreciates your initiative in conducting independent remedial action and
requesting technical consultation under the VCP. As the cleanup of the Site progresses, you may
request additional cohsultative services under the VCP, including assistance in identifying
applicable regulatory requirements and opinions regarding whether remedial actions proposed for
or performed at the Site meet those requirements. ' '

If you have anj; questions regarding this opinion, please contact me at (360) 407-6261.

Sincerely,

2

Lisa Pearson

Project Engineer

Toxics Cleanup Program
Southwest Regional Office. -

| ,LP/ksc:Chevron953'1 1 Opirﬁon

Enclosures:  Site Description Narrative ' ,
Map of 1995 sampling, Pacific Environmental
Map of Groundwater Monitoring Wells, Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Cc: Chaﬂes Cline, Department of Ecology
Bob Warren, Department of Ecology
Trish Akana, Department of Ecology (SW0733)



Enclosure A
SITE DESCRIPTION NARRATIVE

This sife is located downtown Olympiai, at 1018 Plum Street, Olympia, WA. This site is
an active fuel and service station and is surtounded by commercial properties in the main
‘downtown area.

An unknown amount of gasoline and benzene remain on site in soils under the westetn
and northetn pump islands and fuel/vapor delivery lines (see next Enclosure). Itis
unclear at this time whether groundwater in the vicinity of the soil contamination is -
impacted. :

The attached ﬁgufe highlights the soil samples with concentrations exceeding MTCA

Method A standards. Concentrations in these samples ranged from non-detect to 9900

milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) gasoline, and non-detect to 990 mg/kg benzene. Four
soil samples collected from the west ends of the fuel delivery line trenches, one soil
samples collected beneath the fuel delivery piping and three soil samplés colleted beneath

' the central and northern pump islands contained concentrations of TPH-gasoline

exceeding the cleanup level. Allbut 2 of the soil samples collected beneath the pump
islands and fuel delivery piping contained concentrations of one or more BTEX
compounds exceeding cleanup levels. Excavated soil congisted predominantly of silty,
gravelly sand and sand. Eleven product dispensers were completely removed (and
replaced) along with the associated concrete islands.
In March of 1999, four soil borings were completed as monitoring wells in order to better
assess the conditions of site soil and groundwater. Sée attached figure. Borings 2 and 3
had detections of petroleum constituents in soil between 4 and 5 feet bgs. Boring 3 had
concenirations of diesel and heavy oil at 249 and 434 mg/kg, respectively (this is located
east of the waste oil tank). Boring 2 had concentrations of gasoline and heavy oil at 28
and 124 mg/kg, respectively. The only groundwater concentration reported was 0.0054
mg/L benzene in monitoring well 2, located west of the dispenser islands, However, the
gradient is calculated according to the water elevation in each monitoring well and
reportedly is consistently north-northeast to northeast. This means the wells that are
currently installed would not likely catch the gasoline contamination remaining on site
due to the fact that it is located on the north and west side of the pump islands and piping
system. The gradient would likely drag the contamination right between wells 2 and 4.
Although groundwater monitoring data consistently reports undetectable concentrations
of petroleum constituents, this may not be representative of actual groundwater
conditions hear the source area, '
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- 9. 14

Dana Thurman e
ChevronTexaco Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, K 223
San Ramon, CA 04583

7004 1350 DOOY 1791 8114

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
iternt 4 if Restricted Dealivery Is desired. X i . O Agent

E Print your name and address on the reverse ﬁ\.ﬂwvw' \;\!ﬁ.% . EJ Addresses
so that we can return the card 1o you, B. Received b—y"( Printed Nams) i

s ey, M i ia%m??ﬁg?

D. Is delivery address different fiom item 17 (EQ Yes

E Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delfivery address below: No
- P O BOX 6001
Dana Thurman - SAN RAMON CA 94583-0607 :

ChevronTexaco Products Company ;

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, K 2236F=e 050,
on. CA 94583 Certitied Mail T Express Mail
San Ramon, [0 Reglstered [J Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail ~ [J G.O.D. o
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) £ Yes

2. Article Number '

(Transfer from service label) 700 kf [ ‘%O 0 @O L# l?? / XZZ(_'L ‘

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt [AALgA_.. € 45 TPRebes0eM1540 |






